



## **ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION**

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : KP(M)438/2016 Complainant/ Appellant : Sri B.C.Thakuria

Respondent : Guwahati Municipal Corporation

Date of Hearing : 14-12-2017

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## O R D E R 14-12-2017

- 1. The appellant/petitioner Sri B.C.Thakuria is absent without any information. He was absent without any information on the last date of hearing, i.e., on 15-11-2017 also. The public authority , i.e., Guwahati Municipal Corporation is represented by its Associate Planner Sri Santanu Das.
- 2. The non compliance petition dated 20-3-2017 filed by the petitioner is taken up for consideration in pursuance of this Commission's earlier orders, the latest one being of 15-11-2017.
- able to comply with this Commission's order dated 8-6-2017 because soon after that order his duties were changed and another Associate Planner Sri D.Bezbaruah was given the responsibility of dealing with RTI matters. He further submitted that only yesterday dated 13-12-2017 Commissioner, GMC again gave him the responsibility to comply with this Commission's order dated 8-6-2017, although Sri D.Bezbaruah the other Associate Town Planner will continue to look after all other RTI matters regarding GMC. Sri Santanu Das prayed for 15 days time to comply with this Commission's earlier order dated 8-6-2017.
- 4. Time as prayed for is granted with the direction that he will also submit, on or before the next date of hearing, a written explanation as to why penal action, as mentioned in this Commission's order dated 15-11-2017 shall not be imposed on him for reasons mentioned in the same order.

Fix 5-1-2018, 1.30 P.M for review of compliance.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)
State Chief Information Commissioner,
Assam

Authenticated true copy
Sd/Registrar
Assam Information Commission

Copy to:-.

- 1) Sri Sri Santanu Das, Associate Planner, Guwahati Municipal Corporation, Panbazar, Guwahati-1 for information and necessary action.
- 2) Sri B.C.Thakuria, 12,1st Floor, I.G.Road, Santipur, Guwahati-9 for information
- 3) Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5) Office file.
- 6) Order Book.

Registrar Assam Information Commission.